

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(s)(Civil) No(s). 867/2019

MONIKA ROBA TIRKI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MATIYAS HORO

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The present petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife seeking transfer of proceedings in Case IDA No. 29/2018 titled "*Matiyas Horo vs. Monika Roba Tirki*" pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court No.303, (South west), Dwarka Court, New Delhi to the Court of learned Principal Judge, Family court at Ranchi, Jharkhand.

Heard learned counsel for the respective parties.

On considering the facts and circumstances on the basis of which the petitioner seeks transfer of the case, we are satisfied that interest of justice would be served in transferring the subject case to the Court asked for by the petitioner.

We order accordingly.

The records shall be sent to the transferee Court and

the Family court at Ranchi, Jharkhand shall proceed in the matter from the stage at which the said case is transferred from the Dwarka Court, New Delhi.

The Transfer Petition stands allowed accordingly.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

There shall be no order as to costs.

.....J.  
[ ANIRUDDHA BOSE ]

.....J.  
[ VIKRAM NATH ]

New Delhi;  
September 05, 2022.

ITEM NO.24

COURT NO.15

SECTION XVI-A

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 867/2019

MONIKA ROBA TIRKI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MATIYAS HORO

Respondent(s)

IA No. 64786/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT  
 IA No. 68706/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 05-09-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE  
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mahesh Kr. Tiwari, Adv.  
 Mr. Bishnu Prasad Tiwari, Adv.  
 Mr. Umesh Prasad, Adv.  
 Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sudhir Naagar, AOR  
 Mohd. Saquib Siddiqui, Adv.  
 Mr. Amod Kumar Bidhuri, Adv.  
 Mr. Yudhister Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
 O R D E R

The transfer petition stands allowed according to the signed  
 Order.

(JATINDER KAUR)  
 SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VIDYA NEGI)  
 ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[Signed order is placed on the file]